LAW NO. 08/L -003

## ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 06/L-057 ON DISCIPLINARY LIABILITY OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS

### Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo;

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Adopts:

## LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 06/L-057 ON DISCIPLINARY LIABILITY OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS

### Article 1 Purpose

The purpose of this Law is to amend and supplement the Law No. 06/L-057 on Disciplinary Liability of Judges and Prosecutors.

#### Article 2

Article 12, paragraph 9 shall be reworded as follows:

9. During the investigation procedure, the Council may, ex officio or upon request of the Competent Authority which has requested the initiation of investigations, suspend the judge or prosecutor who is under investigation if this is necessary considering the seriousness of the alleged disciplinary offence and to ensure the integrity and effectiveness of the investigation.

# Article 3 Entry into force

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after the publication in Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 08/L-003 4 October 2021

Promulgated by Decree No. DL-164/2021 dated 18.10.2021 President of the Republic of Kosovo Vjosa Osmani-Sadriu